
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008768-2021 

Contract

Employer’s Agent for the M4 CaN Docks Enabling
Works

Welsh Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-008768

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a9b1  

Published 23 April 2021, 3:24pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Welsh Government

Transport Procurement, Cathays Park

Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Email

Matthew.Gregory@gov.wales

Telephone

+44 3000623300

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008768-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008768-2021
mailto:Matthew.Gregory@gov.wales


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://wales.gov.uk/?skip=1&lang=en

Buyer's address

http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Employer’s Agent for the M4 CaN Docks Enabling Works

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71311300 - Infrastructure works consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This contract award is for appointment as the Welsh Government’s Employer's Agent for the

http://wales.gov.uk/?skip=1&lang=en
http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007


Page 3 to 7

M4 Corridor Around Newport Project (“M4 CaN”) Docks Enabling Works

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £6,523,608

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71541000 - Construction project management services

72224000 - Project management consultancy services

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services

71311200 - Transport systems consultancy services

71311210 - Highways consultancy services

71311300 - Infrastructure works consultancy services

71312000 - Structural engineering consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL2 - East Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This contract award is for appointment as the Welsh Government’s Employer's Agent for the
M4 CaN Docks Enabling Works. The Welsh Government intends to complete works to the
Associated British Ports (“ABP”) Newport site to facilitate the construction of the M4 CaN.
The works include three discrete elements: (i) marine refurbishment, alterations and
construction works, (ii) new infrastructure and roads to support re-development of the site;
and (iii) the alteration and construction of buildings. The appointed Employer's Agent team
will take a lead role in helping deliver these works and will need to take on the Employer's



Page 4 to 7

Agent role across all three works elements.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Organisation and Approach / Weighting: 6

Quality criterion - Name: Personnel / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Commercial and Technical leadership / Weighting: 9

Quality criterion - Name: Cost and Financial Management / Weighting: 9

Quality criterion - Name: Risk and Opportunity Management / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Planning and Schedule Management / Weighting: 3

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2018/S 081-181767

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 October 2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:181767-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jacobs

Churchill House, 17 Churchill Way

Cardiff

CF102HH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £6,523,608



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:105172)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://wales.gov.uk/?skip=1&lang=en

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://wales.gov.uk/?skip=1&lang=en
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-25T07:03:14+0100
	TCPDF




